nonmonetary transactions, pledges of revenues, clarification of provisions related to the focus of
the government-wide financial statements, terminology updates related to deferred inflows and
outflows and terminology related to resource flows statements. Implementation of this
pronouncement did not materially impact the System’s financial statements.

(s) Change in Accounting Principles

Effective for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the System adopted GASB Statement No. 96,
Subscription Based Information Technology Arrangements, (GASB 96). Under this statement,
the System generally should recognize a right-of-use subscription asset (an intangible asset) and
a corresponding subscription liability. The adoption of GASB 96 has been reflected as of July 1,
2022. As reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position,
beginning net position as of July 1, 2022, was restated for the effects of the System’s adoption of
GASB 96.

Balances, including beginning net position, impacted by the adoption of GASB Statement No.
96, as of July 1, 2022, were as follows:

July 1, 2022 as
Previously Stated GASB 96 Impact

July 1, 2022 as
Restated

Current assets 218,223,918$   218,223,918$
Noncurrent assets 1,239,971,302   722,544   1,240,693,846
Total assets 1,458,195,220   722,544   1,458,917,764
Deferred outflows of resources 10,959,583   10,959,583
Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 1,469,154,803$   722,544   1,469,877,347$

Current liabilities 94,138,963$   312,197   94,451,160$
Noncurrent liabilities 1,061,860,145   361,838   1,062,221,983
Total liabilities 1,155,999,108   674,035   1,156,673,143
Deferred inflows of resources 5,030,264   5,030,264
Net position 308,125,431   48,509   308,173,940
Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources,
and net position 1,469,154,803$   722,544   1,469,877,347$

 16 (Continued)

(2) Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

The System has cash and certain investments that are pooled with other University funds for the
purpose of securing a greater return on investment and providing an equitable distribution of
investment return. Income is distributed based upon average quarterly balances invested in the
investment pool.

Nearly all of the University’s investments are managed by external professional investment
managers, who have full discretion to manage their portfolios subject to investment policy and
manager guidelines established by the University, and in the case of mutual funds and other